

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR A 2024 SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL GRANT FOR THE VISION ZERO ACTION PLAN PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ACCEPT THE GRANT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$200,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$50,000.00 IN REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY PROGRAM DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET.

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2024, the City of Hollywood (the “City”) was notified by the United States Department of Transportation of the award of the Safe Streets and Roads for All (“SS4A”) Grant in the amount of \$200,000.00 for the Vision Zero Action Plan Project (“Project”), which aims to provide a safe and efficient transportation system for all road users; and

WHEREAS, the Project will develop a Vision Zero Action Plan for the City with the goal of eliminating traffic fatalities and serious injuries by designing safer streets and implementing polices, programs and strategies that enhance safety for all modes of transportation and all users; and

WHEREAS, the SS4A Grant requires the City to commit matching funds in the amount of \$50,000.00, for a total eligible Project cost of \$250,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in March 2026, the United States Department of Transportation finalized the grant agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 2026) Operating Budget was adopted and approved by the City Commission pursuant to Resolution R-2025-335 at the second Public Budget Hearing on September 25, 2025; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the approved FY 2026 Operating Budget as set forth in the attached Exhibit “1”; and

WHEREAS, funding for the City's match requirement was included in the amended FY 2026 Capital Improvement Plan, and is available in account number 336.149901.51900.531300.001600.000.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it authorizes the appropriate City officials to accept funding, upon award, for creation of a Vision Zero Plan in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00 and commit a total of \$50,000.00 in local funds to fulfill the grant's 25% matching fund requirement.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to accept the award and execute all agreements, including the grant agreement, attached as Exhibit "A", and other applicable documents, in a form acceptable and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be required by the United States Department of Transportation.

Section 4: That these Amendments to the FY 2026 Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, and set forth in detail in the attached Exhibit "1," are adopted and authorized as Amendments and/or Adjustments to the Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Plan of the City of Hollywood, Florida, for the Fiscal Year 2026.

Section 5: That the Department of Financial Services is authorized to establish such line-item accounts as may be necessary to properly monitor and track said appropriations.

Section 6: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR A 2024 SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL GRANT FOR THE VISION ZERO ACTION PLAN PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ACCEPT THE GRANT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$200,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$50,000.00 IN REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY PROGRAM DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2026.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DAMARIS HENLON
CITY ATTORNEY